

SC 27 of 2023

CNR. NO. WBBK090000932023

Order No. 10

Date. 19.05.2023

Today is the date fixed for production of the accused persons, hearing of the petition dated 11.05.2023 filed by the Ld. Public Prosecutor incharge of this case and consideration of charge.

Accused persons namely Ranpratap Singha Mahapatra, Rudrapratap Singha Mahapatra and Renuka Singha Mahapatra are produced from Bankura District Correctional Home.

Ld. Public Prosecutor incharge of this case is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons is present.

Ld. Public Prosecutor has submitted that present accused persons have committed alleged offences in this case and alleged offences in case no Simlapal P.S case no. 16/2022, dated 23.03.2022, U/S- 498A/323/34 IPC, GR 113/2022 in same transection so it is necessary for joint trial of both the cases, he prays for calling records of case number Simlapal P.S case no. 16/2022, dated 23.03.2022, U/S- 498A/323/34 IPC, GR 113/2022 Pending before the Ld. A.C.J.M, Khatra.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons have vehemently opposed the prayer of the prosecution and submitted that the alleged commission of the offence under the both cases are separate and there is no question of the joint trial of both the cases.

I have heard the submission of the Ld Prosecutor incharge of the case and Ld. Advocate for the accused persons, and perused the records including the contents of the petition dated 11/05/2023 filed by the prosecution. Considering the contents of the petition filed by prosecution, it appears to me that for proper adjudication of this petition, it is necessary to look into the record of case no Simlapal P.S case no. 16/2022, dated 23.03.2022, U/S- 498A/323/34 IPC, GR 113/2022 pending before the Ld. A.C.J.M, Khatra, so let the records of case no Simlapal P.S case no. 16/2022, dated 23.03.2022, U/S- 498A/323/34 IPC, GR 113/2022 be called for at once.

Considering the seriousness of allegations against the accused persons namely Ranpratap Singha Mahapatra, Rudrapratap Singha Mahapatra and Renuka Singha Mahapatra, they are remanded to J/C till next date fixed.

Fix 15/06/2023 for production of the accused persons, further hearing of the petition dated 11/05/2023 field by prosecution and consideration of charge.

Let the copy of this order be sent to the Ld. A.C.J.M. Khatra for necessary action.

Dictated and corrected
by me

J.O Code WB01399

